rate borrowings comprised 54.0%, 53.0% and 51.0% of our Total Borrowings as at March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and

March 31, 2023, respectively. Any adverse changes in interest rates could impact our Average Cost of Borrowings Ratio and

adversely impact our Net Interest Margin Ratio, demand for loans and profitability and cause a decrease in our Net Interest

Income, any of which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.” on page

50, and “–Our Average Cost of Borrowings Ratio was 7.8%, 7.3% and 6.6% for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. If

we are unable to secure funding on acceptable terms and at competitive rates when needed, including due to any downgrade

in our credit ratings, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial

condition.” on page 52.

Below table illustrates impact on earnings and equity based on interest rate sensitivity analysis, on account of 100 bps change

in the interest rate for our rate sensitive assets and liabilities due for repayment / rate reset in next one year.

 Earnings (₹ in million) Equity, net of tax (₹ in million)

As at March 31, 2025 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Rate sensitivity assets 16,938.0 (16,938.0) 12,675.1 (12,675.1)

Rate sensitivity

liabilities

11,837.2 (11,837.2) 8,858.1 (8,858.1)

Net 5,100.8 (5,100.8) 3,817.0 (3,817.0)

As at March 31, 2024

Rate sensitivity assets 11,821.9 (11,821.9) 8,846.6 (8,846.6)

Rate sensitivity

liabilities

8,101.1 (8,101.1) 6,062.2 (6,062.2)

Net 3,720.8 (3,720.8) 2,784.4 (2,784.4)

As at March 31, 2023

Rate sensitivity assets 9,341.3 (9,341.3) 6,990.3 (6,990.3)

Rate sensitivity

liabilities

6,041.2 (6,041.2) 4,520.8 (4,520.8)

Net 3,300.1 (3,300.1) 2,469.5 (2,469.5)

13. We may face asset-liability mismatches, which could adversely affect our liquidity and consequently affect our

profitability, business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.

Asset-liability mismatches may arise if assets and liabilities mature over different periods. A significant portion of our assets,

such as mortgage loans disbursed by us, and certain structured finance loans secured by collateral have maturities with longer

terms than our borrowings. A portion of our funding requirements are met through short and medium-term borrowings such as

term loans and working capital loans from banks and financial institutions, non-convertible debentures, commercial papers and